

No. 40530-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROLAND DOUGLAS,

Appellant.

19 OCT 18 AM 9:33
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____
DEPUTY

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR MASON COUNTY

The Honorable Toni A. Sheldon, Trial Court Judge
Cause No. 09-1-00177-4

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

TIMOTHY W. WHITEHEAD
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney for
Gary P. Burleson, Prosecuting Attorney

Mason County Prosecutor's Office
521 N. Fourth Street
P.O. Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
Tel: (360) 427-9670 Ext. 417
Fax: (360) 427-7754

2/15/11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Appellant’s Assignment of Error.....1

B. Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error.....1-2

C. Evidence Relied Upon.....2

D. Statement of the Case.....2

E. Argument.....3-28

 1. Did Appellant receive effective assistance of counsel when no errors occurred.....3

 2. No error occurred because the State did not violate the motion in limine.....4

 3. Statements made by anonymous caller were not testimonial in nature.....6

 4. There was sufficient evidence to prove the required age difference between Douglas and A.J.S.....8

 5. Evidence that Douglas committed a prior sex offense was properly admitted under RCW 10.58.090. RCW is constitutional.....9

 6. Witness may refresh memory with a writing.....15

 7. Detective Heldreth did not testify regarding hearsay statements.....16

 8. The State properly impeached witness Pippins.....17

 9. The State did not coach witness Pippins when they had him listen to his prior statement.....18

 10. Cautionary instruction was not needed regarding impeachment evidence.....20

 11. Douglas was not denied an appellate record of sufficient completeness when no actual prejudice has been shown and no attempt to supplement the record was made.....21

 12. Douglas’s right to a public trial was fulfilled.....22

 13. The State did not commit Prosecutorial Misconduct.....26

 14. Cumulative errors did not occur.....28

F. Conclusion.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

1. Table of Cases

<i>City of Fircrest v. Jensen</i> , 158 Wash.2d 384, 143 P/3d 776 (2006).....	9, 10
<i>In Re Personal Rest. of Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994)...	23,24
<i>In Re Personal Rest. of Orange</i> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).....	22, 23
<i>In Re Personal Rest. of Pritle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	25
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 128 Wash.2d 1, 904 P.2d 754 (1995).....	8
<i>State v. Bon-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	22
<i>State v. Bremer</i> , 98 Wn.App. 832, 991 P.2d 118 (2000).....	26
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).....	22
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wash.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	27
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006).....	23
<i>State v. Gilmore</i> , 42 Wash.2d 624, 257 P.2d 215 (1953).....	20
<i>State v. Gilmore</i> , 76 Wn.2d 293, 456 P.2d 344 (1969).....	4
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 153 Wash.App. 659, 223 P.3d 1194 (2009).....	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 102 Wn.2d 188, 685 P.2d 564 (1984).....	5
<i>State v. Lavaris</i> , 106 Wash.2d 340, 721 P.2d 515 (1986).....	18
<i>State v. Little</i> , 57 Wash.2d 516, 358 P.2d 120 (1961).....	16
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 126 Wash.142, 217 P.705 (1923).....	22
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wash.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	3
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 40 Wash.App. 483, 698 P.2d 1123 (1985).....	21
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 92009).....	23
<i>State v. O'neal</i> , 159 Wash.2d 500, 150 P.3d 1121 (2007).....	8
<i>State v. Pavelich</i> , 153 Wash. 379, 279 P. 1102 (1929).....	10
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 108 Wn.App. 645, 32 P.3d 392 (2001).....	25

<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 25 Wn.2d 110, 169 P.2d 246 (1946).....	19
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 121 Wash.App. 180, 87 P.3d 1201 (2004).....	3
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wash.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	27
<i>State v. Sadler</i> , 147 Wn.App. 97, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008).....	25
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	8
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 69 Wash.App. 167, 847 P.2d 953 (1993).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Strode</i> , 167 Wn.2d 222, 217 P.3d 310 (2009).....	23
<i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wash.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (2008).....	1
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 70 Wash.App. 296, 852 P.2d 1130 (1993).....	21
<i>State v. Tilton</i> , 149 Wn.2d 775, 72 P.3d 735 (2003).....	21
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 13 Wn.App. 545, 536 P.2d 657 (1975).....	26
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 143 Wash.App. 880, 181 P.3d 31 (2008).....	3
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 137 Wash.App. 736, 154 P.3d 322 (2007).....	16
<i>State v. White</i> , 81 Wn.2d 223, 500 P.2d 1242 (1972).....	3, 4

2. Other Jurisdiction

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	7
<i>Old Chief v. U.S.</i> , 519 U.S. 172, 117 S.Ct. 644 (1997).....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Benally</i> , 500 F.3d 1085, 74 Fed R. Evid. Serv. 361 (C.A. 10 2007).....	11, 12, 13, 14

3. Constitutional Authority

Wash. Const. art. 1 § 22.....22
Wash. Const. art. 1 § 10.....22
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....7

4. Statutory Authority

RCW 10.58.090.....9, 10, 11, 12, 15
RCW 2.04.190.....10

4. Other

RAP 10.3.....2
ER 403..... 10,12
ER 404.....10
ER 612.....15, 16
ER 613.....18, 19
ER 801.....16
ER 802.....16
FER 413.....11,12
FER 414.....11,12
